
RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 11th August, 2006/20 Sravana, 1928 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, MR
CHAIRMAN in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Survival of khadi products

*261. DR. K. MALAISAMY: Will the Minister of AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) the major threats for khadi products and the measures undertaken to protect those products from such threats;

(b) whether khadi industry would survive and succeed in the absence of concessions and assistance under rebate and subsidy schemes; and

(c) what are the measures and means to prevent spurious products being produced and sold in the name of khadi?

THE MINISTER OF AGRO AND RURAL INDUSTRIES (SHRI MAHAVIR
PRASAD): (a) to (c) A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) and (b) Competition from the organised textiles sector is a major challenge for khadi products. Paucity of working capital, inconsistent quality of products, marketing constraints and technological obsolescence of production equipment are some of the other challenges before the khadi institutions.

To help the khadi institutions meet these challenges, the Government, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), has been implementing the following schemes:

(i) Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate (ISEC) scheme for making available working capital to the khadi institutions from banks at the concessional rate of interest of 4 per cent per annum.

(ii) Rebate scheme for providing rebate on sales of khadi.
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(iii) Product Development, Design Intervention and Packaging
(PRODIP) scheme to help improve design and packaging.

(iv) Rural Industries Service Centre (RISC) scheme for assistance in setting up common facility centres (CFC) to provide infrastructural facility and services in manufacturing, testing/ quality control, maintenance, etc.

(v) Ensuring availability of quality raw material for khadi production through the Central Sliver Plants of KVIC.


(vi) Tie-up with Textiles Committee to make use of the Committee's facilities for testing quality of khadi products.

(vii) Assistance to khadi institutions to participate in exhibitions at national, sub-national levels, etc., to help the marketing of khadi products.

In addition, the Government has recently approved the "Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries" (SFURTI) for development of 25 khadi clusters over five years beginning 2005-06. The scheme envisages assistance for replacement of charkhas and looms, setting up CFC, product development/quality improvement, improved/new designs and packaging, market promotion, training of khadi artisans, capacity building of khadi institutions etc.

(c) The measures taken by KVIC to check such malpractices include instituting a certification system to ensure the genuineness of Khadi products, sale of khadi products through certified sales outlets, conducting periodical inspections/audits, etc.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the entire House is aware that the concept of Khadi was conceived with a laudable purpose and objective to provide employment to the rural people, particularly the non-farm sector, utilising the local talent, utilising the local raw material and to provide employment particularly with a thrust to provide employment to the SC/ST, Backward Classes, other weaker sections and women. With such a laudable purpose it was done. According to me, the maximum, the top priority and importance should be given to this industry. Unfortunately, on ground reality whether it has been done or not is a very big question mark. Sir, coming to my specific supplementary I would say that the Minister has identified, fairly identified the threats,
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the various threats, which are there for this industry. But I would like to know whether the list is exhaustive or illustrative. If the Minister is trying to say that the threats are fairly exhaustive, it does not reflect in effect. In other words, the ground reality is different. Sir, I will illustrate. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no need of an illustration...(Interruptions)...
Let the Minister reply. ...(Interruptions)..,

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, as far as he is concerned, he has given the threats and as far as I am concerned, Sir, the official report says that there is...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Malaisamy, come to your question; otherwise, this one question will take the whole Question Hour. ...(Interruptions)...

DR. K. MALAISAMY: I am coming to my first supplementary while my second supplementary will remain. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You complete your first question.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: I will come to my specific question. There is a steep decline of the Khadi sector and stagnant sales of Khadi products. This is not my version; this is the official report. But whatever the Minister is going to say, on the ground reality, there is stagnation of sales and steep decline.
What I am trying to ask is and I am asking a specific question is that under part (c) of the question, he has totally omitted to answer. I mean in the absence of rebate, in the absence of other assistance whether Khadi industry will survive. He has not answered that question at all. ...(Interruptions)... I would tike to know whether it will survive or not, I want a specific answer.

����������
������� �� �� �
 ��
������ � �������� �	� �� �����������
������
���“
�”���������� ��������
� � �� � ����!�" ��# ����������� �	� �� �$ ��	� ����������
��%� ��	��������& ������'(�
��� ��(�������� �����������������������)	���� ��������
�������'(��*�� ���  ���+��� ���(, ���-������� �	� �� ����� � �����
������ ��	./	0 ���������
	��������*�� ��12 � ���� ������� �3 ���4	������������!���������� �	� �����������
& ������'(�
�����*�� ������5 �������
6 3���7��	����� �8 ��& 6 ���������$ ��1����� �8 �9�
��� �
�3�� :  �������: �7�
��������� 4	�� ��7��	����� �8 ���-��
� �����5����+�	�� �
6  � �!�)
6 3���������& ������'(�
��� ��)�����(, �����
��*�� ���  ���+��
� �	./	0 ��
� ��
�� �� ������� ��


3


RAJYA SABHA [11 August, 2006]

� �3 �����*�� ������ �3 ��� ����� ������� �3 ��4	������������!���������� �	� �� �
��� ������ & ����� �'(�
�� � -	�� ;<<=><?� �+� *�� �� �+� ���  ��� ����� ���
6 3� ;@A;� 6 �*�

�� 7.B � �(��7C�D �!����� �����������
6 3��-� ����'(�
����& ��+������E��FGG@>GH����)	�+�
�����7C!��E��FGGH>GI�	��)	����
�, ���5���� ���������$ ��)	��B ������?AI<�6 �*�

�� 7.B � �(� �7C� ��!� ��� ��
, , � ��� ���� �'(�� ������ �(J �6 � � ��
, , � ��� ���� �-�
�� � ��

 ������C�����1	�
 ������������ '����+!�)
6 3�" ��# �����
�� �� ��������
�
� ���
� ���� �����6 ���� �
� 3����6 ���� �
� 3!�
�
� ����������
�����
 ��
������ � �������;<HI����3K���+�: �+0 �+��
�� �����
$ ��1	��B ������������ �	� ���+����� ��D ��
�������)	�+�& ���L� .B � 9����
�, �EM ����
N���+��*������� ��*�� ���  ���+�� O ����*����-!�
�	������	�����*�� ������& �
���
��+ ���*�� �����$ ��� ���5 �������
6 3������������P������L� ��D ����+ ��$ ��� ��
*�� ���+�
 ������C�D ���1	���
 �����������������
6 3�����'���� ���6  ��������
��+ �!�
�
� ���
� ���� �������'���� ���6  �)� �!�

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, I have got my own reservations about the Minister's reply. Anyway, the Minister has given a reply. I will be too happy if he is able to survive without subsidy. Mr. Chairman, Sir, I know that you are very anxious that I must go to the second supplementary. Sir, coming to my second supplementary, I would ask whether the Government has made a totality of the survey of the whole country relating to the potentialities, namely, the strength, the weakness, the opportunities, the threats of the whole industry. And whether you have drawn a perspective plan for a particular period. If so, have you got an action plan? If so, have you set a time frame for it?
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�� �� �������

SHRI N. JOTHI: Sir, in Tamil Nadu, we are for hand looms.

���� �
� ���� �����6 �*�� ����6 �!����
�� �� �������R �������R �����!�" ��: ����
: 6 �!�����
�� �� �������
�
�  ! � ������ �
�"� � �� 	����� � �7p 	�� & '�� ���  C� ���*�� �� ������ ����
�� �!�����
�� �� �������
�
� ���
� ���� ������6 �*�� ��������7����!����
�� �� �������
�
� ��������� �# $� �������A��-�X7 6 �*�� ������������73��'(!�AAAqL� �P ��rAAA�)	�
6 3�
��6 ������'(!����
�� �� �������
�
�  ! ������� �
�"� ���	���� ������s����+���!����
�� �� �������
�
� �������� � �# $� �� ���s��� ��6 9����36 �W �������� $ ��	X ���� ��6 9����
 ��
36 �W �������!�
�
� ��� % ���� % � �� ������ � ������������Q� ��	�������� ��(J ������ � �	�� � ��
�'U ���& ������'(�
��*�� �������Vt �	��������$ ��	����9����	(�
O ��
�� ���7����!����
� �����& ������-�
��K� ����Vt �	�����: �����7u�
6 X �
�
 � 9����
6 3���6 ��+�� ��� �6 ��+�
� ��	��������� v6 � ��+��� v�� ���s.���6 ��+��� Y����
6 3����(>���(����*�� �������Z ��
���*��� �
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 ��
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��������Vw ����, ��+�����������$ ��1h �����, ��+�
 �����������!������� ��	��
�*�C�
�����Z �������!����� ��(�
�]�7 6 � 6 ��������6 �������!� ���
�� �� �������)	�
6 3����
*��� ���
� 3!����4	���D �������� �)3!�����
�� �� �����������*��� ���������� �����!�
���
�� �� ������� �� � '�� � 7���� ��� ���� ��� $ ��
�	�
�
 � � ��� � �� *��� � ����� �-!�
����
�� �� ������
�	�
�
 � ����
6 3����*��� ��������̂ �
�
� ���
� ���� ��������K���& ����� � �̂ ����
�� �� �������S6 �� ������ ���	�x	!�
���
�� �� �������*�� ��������73���������)���� 7�	�����������-!�
�
� ��� ��& ���� �
��� ��
 ��
�� � ��� @G� �Ee� 	�� 6  ����� ��� 6 � � *�� �� ���
���������$ ��*�� �������������U ����C�� '	���
 �����������!�*�� �������������U ��� ���

 ��������
��� ��������, �������
 ��: dU ��6  ������$ ��3��
 ���������1	���
 ��: dU ��
6  �����!�
 ��
��� ������� ��� �����& ������'(�
����� ����+����n������ ��*�� ��
�����
���$ ��� ��������+��*�� ��
 (0 ����+�
���������:  ��� ��9����
�6 ��
� � ��� �3������ ��9��+�
��C�X ��������������!�6 �
���
X ��
 �����6 � ��Z ��� 7�����+�� ��������*�� ��
 (0 ����+�
� ������������	+T 6 �*�� ��
 (0 ������������
 ��� ���������� 6 ��+�
 ��*�� ��
 (0 ����������(�

 ��� ��������6 �
������� �������& ��������
��� ��9��+���C�$ 	���X ��������& �
�3��
��
��� ��	�p ��+��3�
��� ��*�� ��	������$ ��� ��*�� �� 6 ����!������� ��(J ��� ��	��
���� ��� �����& ������'(�
��K� �����4	����C�L� ��D ����+ ���
�� 		��� ��6  ����
�� ��
���*�� �����$ ��� ��S� ���*�� ������K� 9
��:  ��� �������� ������������ -	��6 � �R  ��
� �3( ��$ ��
X ��	�P ��� �*�� �����+ �̂ �
�
� ��� �������
��� �� ������ �
 ��
�� � ��� ������ � 	� �� � ��� � �� �'U ��
��
�� 6 �� ��������+�� ����������*�� ����!�" ��# ���
� �����'6 ���������+*�����1	��'6 �
�����+�� ���'U �� � ��
��)	�����������6 ��*�� ��������������
6 3����K� ��L� ��D ��
���������̂ �" ��# ������������Q� ��	��� ��������& ��'( ��
��������� ��(���A��A�CA	�A�
	����V� �����S��;FyI�	(�D �3(�����
�� ���(�*�� ���������������-(!��
��	(	zD �f(���(�*�� ��
	�������)	���� �& (���������
6 3�1	���3��6 �*�����O ����������
��
�	�	(�D ���+�
*����*�� �����1_��������������!�)
6 3�����������;;IG�	(�D �f(����6 �*�����O ��
����� ������
� ��+�	��<Hy�	(�D �f(����show-caus-notice>��
� � �� � �����
��������� �
���)3�
��
�	���������*�� ���� � ����������̂ �)	������ �H�	(�D �f(����
�6 .[���

�� �� � ����!�)��+�<=�	(�D �3(�4	������� ����6 ��*�� ������� � �������+��� ��*�� ��
	a�
X �������: V� �, �e�����'���������������
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1����� ����6 ��
�6 ������1	��P������1�����*v������
� � ��  � ������1����
���� ��J �
��������
� � �� � ����A�)
6 3������
, , �����������
����6 ��*�� ����

���!�)	���: 6 ��������������Q� ��	��������& ��'( ��
��������*�� ��{�(0 ��� -	����, ��
�����	�e� � ���
� �������� �� � �����
��*�� ��*��� �����6 ��1	�{�(0 �����P������
*�� ��*���� �����6 �*�� ������
��� �!�)
6 3������ _����������'(�
��*�� ��������
��6 ����6 ��*�� ������� � �����+!�
�
� ���
� ���� �����
*3�: ���� �� ��� ����6 �������� ���
�� �� �������3��
�����
3��
���!������� ��(J ������ � ���� � � �� � ��	�� ��6 � �����������1��	������Z ��
��*���
��1������0 ��*�� ��������� ��X � Y�*�� �������!�
�
� �������' �! ��
������� �� �� �
 ��
��� ���:
 �����>����� ���������� C�

��*�� ��)	���, ����	��|
������������!�6 �
���	�� ����: �7	���)	��� 7� �h ���
)	�����VP���)	���
���� ��)��	�9����������+��C�	�& ��-� ��������������������!�
������ ��(J ��� ��������� ��M ����� ��
���� ��'�����, ��+��s�����Z 9������( ��5 ��
����
� ��+�
6 ������-0 '6 ��$ �������: V� �����1	���
6 3�3����7���Z �����}���-!�*�� ��
���
6 3�
 ��3����7���Z �����}����!��������	��3��
��~ �	��6 �� �����
���3���VP���
�3�
���� �$ ���C� 7� �h ����
���b v����: �7N��*�� �����
6 3������i& ���K� ����̂ �
��������'����	�
�� ���� ��1h ����7��	7��
6 � �������|�� ��)	��U �Z �������)3�
��
�����K� �>K� ��������C������̂ �
�
� ����������
�����
 ��
������ � ������������Q� ��	���
� �, (������ '����
������& ������'(�
������ ��
�P������	��������>>>��������	�
�� ���� ������
�� ��
�� ��6 �
���������	��|
��� ������
������ ��
�P������	����������� �����'��������
����1	����
����	��������������!����
�� �� �������
�
� �������' �! ��
��������� � ����������9����1h ������
� � �!����
�� �� �������

SHRI MAHAVIR PRASAD: Sir, I am not yielding ...(Interruptions)...
I am not yielding ...(Interruptions)...

�������' �! ��
�����3K��6 � '������: dU ����������� ��	��6 ����� ����
���� �
� 3!�
�
� ����������
��������� � ���� �� �� ��
� �, (���� �����3K������5 ��������!�
1	������� ��N����������
6 3�������� ��@�
�
, c���+����*����!�1���+�3��	�)(	�3(0 �
�-K�s
6 � ������ �������� ���3��N�6 �0 �6 ��+������ �������� ���3��T �i� ����
���, �
6 ����*�� � �����
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$ ��3�����}i� �
0 �v�+������ ������*�� � ����!�)	������	�����6 � 9����
6 3��	(� �
���*�� �����L� ��D �����������!AAAqL� �P ��rAAA�
�
� ��������� �# $� ���������� �
 ��
������� � ��:
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12 � � �+� �C�
 ����� ��� ������ � � *�� �� ��� � �� �5 ���� ���
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���	���!����� � �����3��� X ��	X �����+�3�A��A����
�-
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��*�� ����� ��7�� importance����� 1	� �+�
	7(� �������������7��dignified����
� 	������������Z ����������N���+�� �����-R �	����
�-!��-��(J ������ �	����������& ��'( ��
�������*������
���C�*�� ��
 (0 ��9��+�*�� �����
	����� ���� ����� ��!� ���(� � ������� �-R�� ���� ���*�� �� 	��������
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 �� ���� ��!�
)
6 3� ��� & ����� ���
�� ��� *�� �� ��� \� �� ��
����� � �
� 3� $ �� 1	� ��� \� �� ��
�s0 �v)� ���
� 3!����� � ���� ���7��	��6 � ��-���s������� ����� 3�����:  ��1	���(� �
�����������*�� ������s0 �v)� ���
� 3�$ ��1	����
0 ���(1��� �
� 3!�
�
� ����������
��� �������� �
 ��
������ � ���������(w ����, ���������� �
	� �� �3��X(K, ���+�	X ����	'���+� 3�����1�����
���6 �
� � �� � �!����1V���
����	�

� 6 ���� & ������'(� $ �� � ��(� � ��	�� � �������� ��(J ��������	�D � �-R����� $ �������� �
	� �� ��-R������1��	�������D �� �Z ����m���N( ��
�����*�� �����
�& ������: ���3(�
$ ��*�� ������ ���5 �3(!�� ��������	7p �� ���!�

Medicine prices in tax holiday States

*262. SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to refer to answer to Unstarred Question 3682 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 19th May, 2006 and state:

(b) whether it is a fact that manufacturing companies are free to fix the MRP of drugs manufactured in tax-exempt States;

(b) whether it is also a fact that companies are supplying drugs manufactured in tax-exempt States to gain higher margins of profit; and
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